
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 23 November 2017 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Warwick (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Lamb, 
Owen, Morris and Musgrave 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017. 
 

 

3    Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 



 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

5    Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/. 
 

 

6    Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

7    Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
8) 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

8    Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2017 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

(Pages 9 - 
22) 

9    Overview of the Revenue Budget 2017/18 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

(Pages 23 
- 34) 

10    Treasury Management - Half Year Report 2017/18 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

(Pages 35 
- 50) 

11    Discretionary Rates relief 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

(Pages 51 
- 76) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

12    St Nicholas Priory - Repair Update and Asset Transfer 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Surveyor. 
 

(Pages 77 
- 84) 

Date of Next Meeting 

https://exeter.gov.uk/councillorsfaq/


 

 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 
25 January 2018 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 fo
[...]
FTER MOVEMENTS TO/FROM RESERVES 7,877,180 

REVISED BUDGETS 7,923,330 

OUTTURN VARIANCE AFTER TRANSFERS TO/FROM RESERVES & CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL (46,150)

YEAR END FORECAST

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

OUTTURN

APRIL 2017 TO MARCH 2018

Q1 

OUTTURN 

VARIANCE

ACTUAL TO DATE - August 2017

PROFILED 

BUDGET

ACTUAL TO 

DATE

VARIANCE 

TO DATE
CODE

APPROVED 

BUDGET
OUTTURN

OUTTURN 

VARIANCE

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny – 23 November 2017 
      Executive - 12 December 2017 
     Council - 19 December 2017 
Report of:    Chief Finance Officer 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2017 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee supports and the 
Executive recommends to Council to approve: 

 
(i) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital projects. 

 
In order to manage the risks associated with capital programming the annual capital 
programme is updated every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or 
acceleration of projects. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required are set out in the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Capital Programme as at 30 September 2017. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 The capital expenditure system is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 This report raises no issues for the monitoring officer. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



8. Report Details: 
 

CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
8.1  REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

The 2017/18 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 2016/17, 
was last reported to Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee on 28 September 2017.  Since 
that meeting the following changes have been made that have increased the programme: 
 

Description £ Approval/Funding  

Capital Programme,  
as reported to Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Committee, 28 
September 2017 

33,405,130  

Budget Deferred to 2018/19 & 
Beyond at Quarter 1 

(8,697,390) 

Approved by Council 17 
October 2017 

Overspends/(Underspends) 
reported at Quarter 1 

(977,760) 

Mary Arches Lifts 100,000 

Acquisition of Affordable Housing 
(HRA) 

115,000 
Delegated Powers 20 
September 2017 

Revised Capital Programme 23,944,980  

 
8.2  PERFORMANCE 

The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £23.945 million.  During the 
first six months of the year the Council spent £4.134 million on the programme, which 
equates to 17.3% of the revised programme.  This compares with £4.063 million (17.5%) 
being spent in the first six months of 2016/17. 
 
The current programme
[...]
 733,114 733,114 5,607,226
Major Repairs Reserve Brought Forward 8,719,199 9,976,046 2,322,041 1,376,762 8,719,199
Resources in Year 7,301,930 17,347,880 7,020,542 6,056,590 37,726,942
Less Estimated Spend (10,419,195) (25,501,885) (7,965,821) (6,053,793) (49,940,694)

Uncommitted Capital Resources 11,209,160 3,055,155 2,109,876 2,112,673 2,112,673

WORKING BALANCE RESOURCES:

Balance Brought Forward 8,567,454 9,495,965 5,733,953 6,490,988 8,567,454
HRA Balance Transfer - Surplus/(Deficit) (2,487,615) (593,112) 821,719 594,774 (1,664,234)
RCCO in respect of St Loyes Extra Care Scheme 2,700,000 (2,700,000) 0
Quarter 1 Budget monitoring - forecast variances 512,950 (269,216) 243,734
Quarter 2 Budget monitoring - forecast variances 203,176 (199,684) (64,684) (64,684) (125,876)

Balance Carried Forward 9,495,965 5,733,953 6,490,988 7,021,078 7,021,078
Balance Resolved to be Retained (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)
Uncommitted HRA Working Balance 5,495,965 1,733,953 2,490,988 3,021,078 3,021,078

TOTAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 16,705,125 4,789,108 4,600,864 5,133,751 5,133,751

HRA AVAILABLE RESOURCES

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

P
age 22



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 23 November 2017 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 12 December 2017 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 19 December 2017 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2017/18 financial year after six months. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2017/18 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2017/18 financial year; 
 

2.3 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2017; 
 

2.4 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve any additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

 
4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 

Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 There are no requests for supplementary budgets in the report.   
 

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The report represents the projected financial position to 31 March 2018.  In respect of the 
year end projections, the overall position in respect of the General Fund has returned to 
budget.  This has been caused by a number of services covering their overspends 
identified in quarter 1 and a further reduction in the repayment of debt caused by lower 
than expected capital expenditure.  The HRA is showing a significant underspend caused 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



  

by the delay in a number of significant capital projects. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 There are no legal aspects to the report. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 This report raises no issues of concern for the Monitoring Officer 
 

8. Report details: 
 

8.1 Financial Summary 
 

  

FUND Planned 
Transfer (to) / 
from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        

Over / (under) 

Outturn  
Transfer 
2017/18 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 1,452,509 (1,456) 1,451,053 

    

HRA 2,487,615 (3,416,126) (928,511) 

    

Council own Build 
Houses 

(35,970) (7,0000) (42,970) 

 
 

 
[...]
,733,150 161,420

SCRUTINY - CORPORATE 3,941,210 3,982,120 7,923,330 7,897,180 (26,150)

less Notional capital charges (3,075,760) (3,075,760) (3,075,760) 0

Service Committee Net Expenditure 12,852,260 1,379,030 14,231,290 14,489,340 258,050

Net Interest 150,000 150,000 0 (150,000)

New Homes Bonus (3,597,202) (3,597,202) (3,597,202) 0

Revenue Contribution to Capital 0 0 0 0

Minimum Revenue Provision 764,028 764,028 647,722 (116,306)

Voluntary Revenue Provision 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0

General Fund Expenditure 11,169,086 1,379,030 12,548,116 12,539,860 (8,256)

Transfer To/(From) Working Balance (73,479) (1,379,030) (1,452,509) (1,451,053) 1,456

Transfer To/(From) Earmarked Reserves 769,202 769,202 442,462 (326,740)

General Fund Net Expenditure 11,864,809 0 11,864,809 11,531,269 (333,540)

Formula Grant (5,177,000) (5,177,000) (5,177,000) 0

Business Rates Growth / Pooling Gain (1,350,000) (1,350,000) (1,016,460) 333,540

CIL Income 0 0 0 0

Council Tax (5,337,809) (5,337,809) (5,337,809) 0

0 0 0 0 0

Working Balance March 2017 5,264,841£         3,813,788£        March 2018

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CORPORATE 
    EXECUTIVE 
    COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING:  CORPORATE – 23 NOVEMBER 2017 
    EXECUTIVE – 12 DECEMBER 2017 
    COUNCIL – 19 DECEMBER 2017 
     
REPORT OF:   CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
TITLE:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017-18 – HALF YEAR UPDATE 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report on the current Treasury Management performance for the 2017-18 financial year 
and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 30 September 2017.  The report 
is a statutory requirement and is for information only with no key decisions required. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Scrutiny and Executive note the Treasury Management report in respect of the first six 
months of the 2017-18 financial year.  
 
That Executive approve the revised Treasury Management Strategy which includes a 
request to increase the limit for investment in Property Funds from £5m to £10m. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish regular reports on Treasury 

Management to Council.  This includes an annual Treasury Management Strategy and half 
yearly report and a year-end report as a minimum. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

The report is an update on the overall performance in respect of treasury management for 
the first six months of the 2017-18 financial year. Therefore, there are no financial or non 
financial resource implications. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 The request to increase the maximum to be invested in the Property Fund will allow the 

Council to increase investment returns.  It must be noted that it will only be used if the 
Government reinstate the statutory override that the CCLA Property Fund currently has.  If 
this is not reinstated then the Council will not invest any further, although there are no plans 
to remove the existing investment.  

 
 The net interest position is based on the Council not borrowing further.  This position is 

being regularly reviewed.  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

In February 2012 the Council adopted the updated CIPFA Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council to report on its performance 
at the end of each financial year.  Adoption of the Code is required by regulations laid under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

This report raises no issues for the monitoring officer. 
  
8. Report Details: 
 
8.1 Economic Context and Interest Rate Prospects 

In November, the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) met widely-held 
market expectations and voted 7-2 in favour of raising Bank Rate to 0.50% (from 0.25%).  
Policymakers dampened expectations of further near-term rises, indicating that the Bank of 
England expects the CPI inflation rate to return to the 2% target based on the market 
expectation of two further Bank Rate hikes over the next three years. 
 
The likelihood of any additional monetary tightening depends partly of the progress of the 
outcome of the EU Brexit negotiations and how household and business confidence react 
to the on-going process. 
 
The Authority’s treasury management advisors are not convinced the UK’s economic 
outlook justifies further monetary tightening and are therefore projecting Bank Rate to 
remain at 0.50% for the foreseeable future.   
 

8.2 Treasury Management Strategy 
The Council approved the 2017-18 treasury management strategy at its meeting on 21 
February 2017.  There were no significant changes to strategy, the stated investment 
strategy was to continue to hold only small surplus funds and to seek to utilise its Call 
Accounts, Money Market Funds, use the Government’s Debt Management Office and use 
short dated deposits which would be placed with Local Authorities.   
 
The strategy for In-house investments included approval to invest in Property Funds.  The 
council has made 2 investments in the CCLA – LAMIT property fund (April and November 
2016). This report is requesting an increase in the limit for investment in Property Funds 
from £5m to £10m.  The yield from the Property Fund has been in the region of 4.5% to 
4.6% in this financial year, which is significantly higher than the returns on other investment 
options available (Appendix B – 4.3). 
 
The Council’s stated borrowing strategy was to maintain, and if possible reduce, short-term 
borrowing as long as rates remained low.  With short-term interest rates currently much 
lower than long-term rates, it continues to be more cost effective in the short term to not 
borrow and reduce the level of investments held instead.  The Coun
[...]
icular loans with particular items of expenditure. 
 

10. Investment Reports 
 

10.1 At the end of the financial year, the Council will prepare a report on its investment 
activity as part of its Annual Treasury Report.  Progress will also be reported after six 
months of the financial year. 
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
REVISED OCTOBER 2017 
 

Page 50



REPORT TO: CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting: 23 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 12 DECEMBER 2017 
 
REPORT TO: COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting: 19 DECEMBER 2017 
 
Report of:   David Hodgson – Chief Finance Officer   
Title:   Local Discretionary Relief Scheme 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
Yes 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

This report seeks member’s approval for a Local Discretionary Relief Scheme policy – 
attached at appendix 1 – that determines the level of Discretionary Relief to be granted 
to certain defined ratepayers within the Council’s area. This is as a result of the new 
Discretionary Relief Scheme announced in the Spring 2017 Budget. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee comment and Executive recommend the 
         Policy to Council for approval. 
 
2.2 Delegated authority is given to s151 Officer in consultation with the Leader, to review 

the scheme, and if necessary, increase the maximum threshold, to ensure the 
Government funding is fully directed to businesses in Exeter. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 At the Spring Budget, the Government announced the establishment of a £300m 

discretionary fund over four years from 2017-18 to support those businesses that face 
the steepest increases in their business rates bills as a result of the 2017 revaluation. 
Every billing authority in England has been provided with a share of the £300m to 
support their local businesses, with the expectation of developing local discretionary 
relief schemes to deliver targeted support to the most hard-pressed ratepayers. This 
policy will provide a scheme to distribute these funds. 

 
3.2 Following the announcement, all s151 Officers of the Devon Authorities were keen to 

work under a Devon framework, and therefore asked the Devon Revenues & Benefits 
Group (DrBOG) to produce a policy document that was flexible enough to reflect local 
issues, funding and political steer. To draw up the policy, common agreement was 
made by s151 Officers across the following areas: 

 
1)  Occupied premises only 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



  

2)  Not applicable to new occupiers i.e. those taking up occupation on or after 1 April 
2017 

3)  Local businesses only 
4)  A small proportion of funding to be held back for awarding on a case by case basis. 
5)  The majority of funding to be awarded on a formula basis 
6)  A maximum rateable value of £200,000 
7)  An acceptable increase of 2% 

 
3.3 Local discretion has therefore been used to determine: 

1) Businesses or sectors to be excluded from formula allocation 
2) A maximum amount of relief that will be awarded 
3) The percentage of funding kept back for awarding on a case by case basis 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
 
4.1 Exeter City Council will be compensated for the cost to the authority of granting the 

relief up to a maximum amount based on the authority’s allocation of the £300m fund 
(see section 8.4).  

 
4.2 New Burdens funding has been awarded for administering the relief. This will be done 

by staff within the Local Taxation Team. 
 
4.3 Applications received under Part B – case by case basis, will need to be considered by 

the s151 Officer in consultation with the Leader. 
  
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The proposed policy would be broadl
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2)
	Corp Budget Monitoring Q2 - Appendix 1

	8 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2017
	Capital Montoring to 30 September 2017 - APPENDICES 1 - 4

	9 Overview of the Revenue Budget 2017/18
	GF Overview September 17 - Appendix A
	GF Overview September 17 - Appendix B

	10 Treasury Management - Half Year Report 2017/18
	Appendix A - 2017-18 Half Year Update
	Appendix B - Annual Investment Strategy - 2017-18

	11 Discretionary Rates relief
	Discretionary Relief Policy 2017 v6

	12 St Nicholas Priory - Repair Update and Asset Transfer
	St Nicholas Priory




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 November 2017 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Greg Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Warwick, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, Owen and Musgrave 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Lamb and Morris 

 
Also present: 

 
Chief Finance Officer, City Surveyor and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (MD) 

 
 -  

 
36 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 September 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

37 Declarations of Interests 
 
No declarations of disclosable interest were made. 
 

38 Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2) 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the quarterly report advising Members of the 
differences of the revised budget in respect of the Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee. Members were reminded that they should consider remedial action in 
respect of any potential income overspend or shortfall. 
 
The current forecast showed that following the revised budget, the net expenditure 
for the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee would decrease by £46,150, 
representing a variation of 0.58% including the supplementary budgets that had been 
agreed previously. He discussed the significant variations for corporate property 
estates, unapportionable overheads and strategic management. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer and City Surveyor 
responded:- 
 

 Underspend may relate to unfilled vacancies, however the Chief Finance Officer 
would confirm with HR and respond back to the Member; and 

 The anticipated net income in respect of Paris Street properties related to the 
bus station area, which was set out in the budget at the start of the financial year 
based on the projected closing date but has been subject to change during the 
year. 

 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

39 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2017 



 
 

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report of the current position in respect of 
the Council’s revised annual capital and advised Members of the anticipated level of 
deferred expenditure into future years. The annual capital programme was updated 
every three months to reflect any cost variations, slippage or acceleration of projects 
to manage risks.  
 
He advised that in the first six months of the financial year, the Council had spent 
£4.134 million on the programme compared to the £4.063 million spent in 2016/17. 
The current programme forecasted that £7.370 million of the programme could be 
deferred to 2018/19 or beyond. He discussed he schemes that had been completed 
in 2017/18, highlighting the following schemes - Newcourt Community Hall, 
Rougemont Gardens and the Canal Pontoons. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer and City Surveyor 
responded that:- 
 

 By-elections were a rare occurrence which usually incurs an overspend. It was 
projected that there would be an overspend for the December by-election; 

 There was a bid in with the European Regional Development Fund for the 
innovative Smart Grid PV and Battery Storage Project, which represented 55% 
of the total cost of the scheme. The energy savings project report would be going 
to Executive in December; and 

 The bus station expenditure would be going to Council in January for discussion 
on the de-risking process. 

 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive to 
support and Council approve the following:- 
 
(1) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported expenditure 
variations and schemes to be deferred to 2018/19.  
 

40 Overview of the Revenue Budget 2017/18 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report that advised Members of the overall 
projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 
2017/18 after six months and to approve any additional expenditure required during 
the financial year. 
 
The second quarter projection for the Housing Revenue Account showed a 
significant reduction in the amount taken from the working balance, resulting in an 
increase of £928,511 to the working balance, totalling at £9,495,965 He commented 
further on the key variances detailed in the report. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer responded:- 
 

 he would confirm with the Housing Department when the detailed reports for 
St Loyes funding would be brought forward; and 

 The difference between electoral services and Democratic Representation 
was that democratic representation were the Members of the Council and 
electoral services were the team responsible for running elections.  
 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
note and Council approve the following:- 
 



 
 

(1) The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2017/18 financial year; 
(2) The HRA forecast financial position for 2017/18 financial year; 
(3) The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2017; and 
(4) The creditors’ payments performance. 
 

41 Treasury Management - Half Year Report 2017/18 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report on the current Treasury Management 
performance for the 2017/18 financial year, and the position regarding investments 
and borrowings at 30 September 2017. He also requested Council approve the 
revised Treasury Management Strategy which included a request to increase the limit 
for investment in Property Funds from £5m to £10m. 
 
He explained that there had been an improvement against the estimate for net 
interest payable from the General Fund and, for the first time in several years there 
had been an interest rate increase, which had a negligible impact on borrowing rates. 
He discussed the General Fund, highlighting that it had shown an improvement 
against the estimate for net interest payable. 
 
He advised that the Treasury Management Strategy which had been approved by 
Council in February 2017, had no significant changes and continued to hold only 
small surplus funds. He explained that there had been two investments in the CCLA 
and LAMIT property fund and there was a need for an increase in the limit for 
investment. It was noted that the returns on the Property Fund were significantly 
higher than the returns on other investment options available. 
 
He referred Members to the report which detailed the Counterparty list, which 
detailed the other banks that Council could use for deposits. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Finance Officer responded as 
follows:- 
 

 Confident with the investments made and money generally loaned  to Local 
Authorities;  

 Money deposited in the bank was a deposit and not an investment, so the bank 
could use the money as they saw fit; 

 The Treasury Management Strategy had been approved by Full Council and 
acted as a strict rule followed meticulously by the authority;  

 He would be meeting with the Treasury Management Advisors to discuss the 
Treasury Framework and would respond back to Members. All investments 
were, in his professional opinion, legitimate; and 

 Council would decide whether the increase for property fund be approved. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the Treasury Management report for 
2017/18 financial year which included a request to increase the limit for investment in 
Property Funds from £5m to £10m and recommended approval by Executive and 
Council. 
 

42 Discretionary Rates relief 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report that sought Members approval for a 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme policy to determine the level of Discretionary 
Relief to be granted to certain defined ratepayers within the Council’s area. The 
Government had announced the launch of a £300m discretionary fund following the 



 
 

spring 2017 Budget, which would cover a four year period starting in 2017/18, to 
support businesses that faced steep increases in business rates bills.  
 
He confirmed that all billing authorities in England had been included in the 
discretionary fund, and this policy would provide a plan to distribute the funds. 
Section 151 Officers across the Devon Authorities were keen to work under a Devon 
framework, and had asked the Devon Revenues & Benefits Group to produce a 
flexible policy document to reflect local issues, enabling political steer. He highlighted 
where the focus of the policy would be. The Chief Finance Officer explained the 
scheme had been developed so that funds would slowly reduce over the four years. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Chief Finance Officer responded that 
the Council would seek a declaration that a business had not received more than 
£200,000 in state aid over the relevant three year period. A declaration would be 
beneficial to help identify what other aid a business was being received and be taken 
to legal as required. Member involvement was required through the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested that:- 
 
(1) Executive recommend Council to approve the Policy; and 

 
(2) Delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the 

Leader, to review the scheme, and if necessary, increase the maximum 
threshold, to ensure Government funding is fully directed to businesses in 
Exeter. 

 
43 St Nicholas Priory - Repair Update and Asset Transfer 

 
The City Surveyor presented the report which provided an update on the St Nicholas 
Priory structural repair and building conservation issues. Executive had approved a 
budget in April 2016 for the structural repairs to St Nicholas Priory and further 
discussions with potential partners about community management of the St Nicholas 
Priory. Since then the repair work had been carried out and there had been 
discussions with community partners, with recommendations made for a potential 
asset transfer of the property to Exeter Historic Building Trust.  
 
Exeter Historic Building Trust would be prepared to take over ownership and provide 
a dedicated upkeep of the building. They were also keen to use the property as a 
valuable community asset. 
 
He explained that the transfer would secure improved use of the business and 
enhance stewardship. However, it would not completely absolve the City Council 
from any ongoing liability for the building as safeguards would need to be involved in 
the proposed lease to protect the Trust. The City Surveyor also requested the 
Corporate Services Committee to approve a change of working in the last paragraph 
of section 8 in the report to go to Executive to:- 
 
“Separate discussions are in hand regarding the potential of loans from RAMM’s 
main and handling collection”. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the City Surveyor confirmed that Exeter 
Historic Building Trust would also be responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of 
the gardens.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested:- 



 
 

 
(1) Executive to authorise the City Surveyor, in consultation with the Lead Councillor 

for Support Services, to agree terms for a lease of St Nicholas Priory to Exeter 
Historic Buildings Trust on the terms set out in the report; and 

(2) Executive to approve disposal of land for less than best consideration on the 
terms set out in the report 

(3) Change the wording of the report to Executive to “separate discussions are in 
hand regarding the potential of loans from RAMM’s main and handling 
collection”. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.05 pm 
 
 

Chair 


